### MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

of law or equity in this state unless commenced within two years from the time the loss occurred.

In witness whereof, the said Company has caused this policy to be signed by its president, and attested by its secretary, or by such proper officers as may be designated, at their office, in

Date

Section 3. This act shall take effect May first, one thousand nine hundred and five.

When act effect.

Approved March 24, 1905.

#### Chapter 159.

An Act relating to the Compensation of certain State Officers,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. The secretary of state shall receive an annual salary of two thousand five hundred dollars.

Section 2. The insurance commissioner shall receive an annual salary of eighteen hundred dollars. The governor and council may allow such reasonable sum for postage, clerk hire, and actual expenses incurred in the proper enforcement of the laws relating to insurance, as they deem proper. The deputy insurance commissioner shall receive an annual salary of twelve hundred dollars.

The bank examiner shall receive an annual salary of two thousand five hundred dollars. In addition to his salary he shall receive actual traveling expenses, to be audited by the -traveling governor and council.

Section 4. Said salaries shall be paid quarterly from the salaries shall state treasury and shall be in full for all official services. officers shall collect the legal and usual fees payable to them by virtue of their offices, and account to and pay over the same to the treasurer of state on the first days of January, April, July and October of each year.

Section 5. The clerk of the state assessors shall receive an annual salary of twelve hundred dollars, payable quarterly from the state treasury.

Section 6. This act shall take effect on the first day of July, one thousand nine hundred and five.

Salary of secretary of state.

Salary of insurance commissioner. --postage, clerk hire and expenses.

salary of deputy insurance commissioner.

Salary of bank examiner.

expenses.

be paid quarterly and shall be in full services.

-disposition

of clerk of state assessors.

This act shall take effect July 1, 1905.

Approved March 24, 1905.